

Nos. 2019-0284 and 2019-0453

---

---

## In the Supreme Court of Ohio

APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS  
NINTH APPELLATE DISTRICT  
SUMMIT COUNTY, OHIO  
CASE No. 28340

MALIEKA EVANS,  
*Appellee,*

v.

AKRON GENERAL MEDICAL CENTER, et al.,  
*Appellants.*

---

---

### BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE ACADEMY OF MEDICINE OF CLEVELAND & NORTHERN OHIO IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AKRON GENERAL MEDICAL CENTER

---

---

Brian D. Sullivan (0063536)  
Aaren R. Host (0097875)  
REMINGER CO., LPA  
101 W. Prospect Ave., Suite 1400  
Cleveland, OH 44115  
Telephone: (216) 687-1311  
[bsullivan@reminger.com](mailto:bsullivan@reminger.com)  
[ahost@reminger.com](mailto:ahost@reminger.com)

*Attorneys for Appellant Akron General  
Medical Center*

Susan M. Audey (0062818)  
Elisabeth Arko (0095895)  
TUCKER ELLIS LLP  
950 Main Ave., Suite 1100  
Cleveland, OH 44113-7213  
Telephone: (216) 696-3715  
Facsimile: (216) 592-5009  
[susan.audey@tuckerellis.com](mailto:susan.audey@tuckerellis.com)  
[elisabeth.arko@tuckerellis.com](mailto:elisabeth.arko@tuckerellis.com)

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Academy of  
Medicine of Cleveland & Northern Ohio*

Konrad Kircher (0059249)  
RITTGERS & RITTGERS  
12 E. Warren St.  
Lebanon, OH 45036  
Telephone: (513) 932-2115  
[konrad@rittgers.com](mailto:konrad@rittgers.com)

Stuart S. Mermelstein  
HERMAN LAW  
3351 NW Boca Raton Blvd.  
Boca Raton, FL 33431  
Telephone: (305) 931-2200  
[smermelstein@hermanlaw.com](mailto:smermelstein@hermanlaw.com)

*Attorneys for Appellee Malieka Evans*

Jeffrey M. Hines(0070485)  
Ryan J. Dwyer (0091761)  
RENDIGS, FRY, KIELY & DENNIS, LLP  
600 Vine Street, Suite 2650  
Cincinnati, OH 45202  
Telephone: (513) 381-9200  
Facsimile: (513) 381-9206  
[jhines@rendigs.com](mailto:jhines@rendigs.com)  
[rdwyer@rendigs.com](mailto:rdwyer@rendigs.com)

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Ohio Association  
of Civil Trial Attorneys*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	2
III. ARGUMENT .....	2
Proposition of Law:.....	2
If no viable cause of action exists against an employee, such that an employee can no longer be found liable for an alleged wrong, a plaintiff cannot maintain a cause of action against an employer for negligent hiring, supervision, or retention.....	2
Certified Question No. 2:.....	2
Does the language of <i>Strock v. Presnell</i> , 38 Ohio St.3d 207, 217, 527 N.E.2d 1235 (1988) require that a plaintiff show the liability of an employee in order to maintain a negligent hiring, supervision, or retention action against the employer?.....	2
A. To maintain a negligent hiring, supervision, or retention claim against an employer requires proof of an employee’s underlying, <i>actionable</i> liability. ....	2
1. The holding in <i>Strock</i> is unambiguous.....	4
2. The majority of Ohio courts follow <i>Strock</i> and its underlying-liability requirement.....	7
B. The majority of jurisdictions hold that a negligent-hiring claim, even if direct, is dependent on an employee’s underlying, actionable tortious or criminal conduct.....	9
IV. CONCLUSION .....	12
PROOF OF SERVICE .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Page

### CASES

<i>Beavis v. Campbell County Memorial Hospital,</i> 20 P.3d 508 (Wy.2001).....	10
<i>Bishop v. Miller,</i> 3d Dist. Defiance Nos. 4-97-30, 4-97-31, 1998 WL 135802 (Mar. 26, 1998) .....	1, 8
<i>Byrd v. Faber,</i> 57 Ohio St.3d 56, 565 N.E.2d 584 (1991).....	6
<i>Campbell v. Colley,</i> 113 Ohio App.3d 14, 680 N.E.2d 201 (1st Dist.1996) .....	7
<i>Clark v. Stewart,</i> 126 Ohio St. 263, 185 N.E. 71 (1933).....	6
<i>DiPietro v. Lighthouse Ministries,</i> 159 Ohio App.3d 766, 2005-Ohio-639, 825 N.E.2d 630 (10th Dist.).....	7
<i>Evans v. Akron Gen. Med. Ctr.,</i> 9th Dist. Summit No. 2843, 2018-Ohio-3031 .....	3, 5
<i>Ford v. Brooks,</i> 10th Dist. Franklin No. 11AP-664, 2012-Ohio-943 .....	7
<i>Gant v. L.U. Transp., Inc.,</i> 331 Ill.App.3d 924, 770 N.E.2d 1155 (2002) .....	9
<i>Greenberg v. Life Ins. Co. of Virginia,</i> 177 F.3d 507 (6th Cir.1999).....	8
<i>Haverly v. Kaytec, Inc.,</i> 169 Vt. 350, 738 A.2d 86 (1999).....	9, 10
<i>Hout v. Mansfield,</i> 550 F.Supp.2d 701 (N.D. Ohio 2008) .....	8
<i>Jackson v. Glidden Co.,</i> 8th Dist. No. 87779, 2007-Ohio-277 .....	5

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Jones Exp., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 86 So.3d 298 (Ala.2010) .....	10
<i>Little v. Omega Meats I, Inc.</i> , 171 N.C.App. 583 (2005) .....	10
<i>McHaffie v. Bunch</i> , 891 S.W.2d 822 (Mo.1995).....	9
<i>Minnich v. Cooper Farms, Inc.</i> , 39 Fed.Appx. 289 (6th Cir.2002) .....	8
<i>Nye v. Ellis</i> , 5th Dist. Licking No. 09-CA-0080, 2010-Ohio-1462 .....	7
<i>Ponticas v. K.M.S. Investments</i> , 331 N.W.2d 907 (Minn.1983).....	11
<i>Rojas v. Concrete Designs, Inc.</i> , 2017-Ohio-379, 83 N.E.3d 339 (8th Dist.) .....	6
<i>Schieffer v. Catholic Archdiocese of Omaha</i> , 244 Neb. 715, 508 N.W.2d 907 (1993) .....	10
<i>Schoff v. Combined Ins. Co. of America</i> , 604 N.W.2d 43 (Iowa 1999).....	10
<i>Silvey v. Washington Square Chiropractic Clinic</i> , 11th Dist. Geauga No. 2012-G-3052, 2013-Ohio-438.....	8
<i>Simpkins v. Grace Brethren Church of Delaware</i> , 2014-Ohio-3465, 16 N.E.3d 687 (5th Dist.).....	3, 6
<i>Stanley v. United States Enrichment Corp.</i> , S.D. Ohio No. 2:07-CV-656, 2009 WL 88623 (Jan. 12, 2009) .....	8
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 197 Md.App. 638 (2011).....	10
<i>Strock v. Presnell</i> , 38 Ohio St.3d 207, 527 N.E.2d 1235 (1988).....	passim
<i>Wagner v. Ohio State Univ. Med. Ctr.</i> , 188 Ohio App.3d 65, 2010-Ohio-2561, 934 N.E.2d 394 (10th Dist.).....	11

**Page**

*Warren v. Trotwood-Madison City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.*,  
2d Dist. Montgomery No. 17457, 1999 WL 148233 ..... 8

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Black's Law Dictionary 1566 (6th Ed.1990)..... 6

Kenneth S. Abraham, *The Forms and Functions of Tort Law*, 2d Ed. 166 (2002) ..... 6

Michael F. Wais, *Negligent Hiring-Holding Employers Liable When Their  
Employees' Intentional Torts Occur Outside of the Scope of Employment*,  
37 Wayne L.Rev. 237 (1990)..... 10

Michael Silver, *Negligent Hiring Claims Take Off*, ABA J., May 1987, 72 (May  
1987) ..... 11

Note, *Employer Liability for the Criminal Acts of Employees Under Negligent  
Hiring Theory*, 68 Minn. L.Rev. 1303 (1984) ..... 10-11
